

21 Ct. Cases 927/2023

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. DEEPIKA SEHRAWAT
(Jafarpur Kalan)

29.05.2025

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Accused in person with ld counsel Sh. B R Kaushik.

Fresh vakalatnama filed by Ld. Counsel for accused. Same is taken on record.

Copy of complaint, CD and annexures is supplied to the accused today against acknowledgement.

Bail application is moved on behalf of both accused. Same is taken on record.

Arguments on the bail application heard. The impugned bill in this case is Rs. 1,61,392/-. The allegation is that the accused were found to be indulged in direct theft of electricity by direct tapping from input service line and further connected to the load of the premises despite having one single phase electricity meter bearing no. 40199061 at site. The connected load at the time of raid is stated to be 8.665 KW for domestic purpose.

Ld. Counsel for the accused on the other hand states that the accused have been falsely implicated. It is also submitted that the accused are innocent person. Ld. Counsel for the accused during the course of arguments submits that the accused persons be granted bail and they are ready to abide by any reasonable condition imposed by the Court.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Accused no.1 Deepika Sehrawat and accused no. 2 Jyoti are admitted to bail on furnishing of personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- each.

Bail bonds and surety bonds furnished by accused persons. Same are considered and accepted.

Submissions on the point of framing of notice heard. On the basis of the record, a prima facie case of framing of notice under section 135 of Electricity Act is made out against both accused persons. Notice for the offence under section 135 Electricity Act is served on both accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for adducing prosecution evidence on **14.08.2025**.

(Vinod Kumar Meena)
ASJ : Special Electricity Court
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
29.05.2025